CARBON TAIL BOOM CONVERSION KIT
[H1630-5]1

This kit is designed to convert the boom of the Raw 420 from a traditional aluminum round boom to a carbon fiber molded style boom.

This conversion kit is designed for use on the SAB Raw 420 [SG421] model only.
Please read this user manual carefully together with the kit manual, both manuals contain instructions for the proper assembly of this product.

Refer to our web site www.goblin-helicopter.com for updates and other important information. Thank you.

GOBLIN RAW 420 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

e
2 ’I . -

230mm

832mm

(&) R
Threaded Rod M2.5x40mm 'qu,f,@ ) Carbon Rod @ 2.5x @ 4x460mm OP.C”\& Threaded Rod M2.5x40mm
(HC242-S) \((‘\ (HC627-S) HC242-S)

o)
4
Aluminum Bushing e ) o Aluminum Bushing
H1079 H1079
(HCF27_S)

(HC627-SI . v 16mm 16mm |

, - R
Wﬂl—_ _dﬂ'WWWlJ_

! Approx 496mm ‘
S5AB8 HELI! DIVISION

Page1 4 4




TAIL GROUP ASSEMBLY

Tail Pulley Z20
Socket Head Cap (H1459-5)
Screws M2.5x6mm
(HC018-S) Already Assembled
With Loctite

Flanged Bearing @ 5x @ 13x4
(HC412-S)
Already Assembled
With Loctite
Socket Head Cap
Screws M2x5mm
(HC002-S
Set Screw
Tail Fin
(H1633-S)————

Uniball M2

NOTE:
The set screw must align
with the hole in the tail shaft

Socket Head Cap
Screws M2.5x18m
(HC032-S)

S5A8 HEL! DIVISION

(HO064-S)—
c

Belt HTD 2M

|

|

|

|

|

!
-

I (HC018-S)

AN

Socket Head Cap
Screws M2.5x6mm

Flanged Bearing @ 5x @ 13x4

Tail Side Plate
(H1632-S)

Bell Crank Base

HCA412-5) (H1634-5)

Already Assembled
With Loctite

e T

Flanged Bearing —{
®2.5xD6x2.6
(HC400-S)

Bushing
H0253
\< - ﬂlZOZ-S)
\ — - —_—

~

/'n'\il—FIanged Bearing
D2.5xD6x2.6
(HC400-5)




EAS Y AW

TAIL BOOM AS5EMBLY

BAG 4
TAIL BOOM ASSEMBLY

M8 Nut Block

& H1637
Op,. }  (H1629-)
Double
1 Drop Sided Tape
of Epoxy

Sided Tape

TAIL SERVO ASSEMBLY

Socket Head
Screw M3x6mm

Uniball M2

(HCO44—S}—' Er'_(H0064—S)
7 Servo Arm

HA053-5)

Screw M2x6
(HC004-S)

Socket Head
Screw M2.5x8mm
HC020-S)

(H1471-5)

(HA033-S) Locking Element Servo Mount
(H1629-5) Tail Assembly (H1471-5)
(H0535-S)
Finishing Socket Head Cap
Washer M2.5 Screw M2.5x8mm

P
%
>
P
e

5
(H0255-S) \

A

Socket Head Cap
Screw M2.5x8mm
(HC020-S)

Assembly

Page 3

Use this hole

Socket Head C
Screw M2.5x8mm /,/
(HC020-S -

ail Servo
Assembly

HELI DIVISION



m

TAIL BOOM AS5EMBLY

n
Q
g
Q

TAIL BOOM ASSEMBLY

* Insert the boom. This operation is easier fitting into the main frame.

* Tighten the two M8 nut with HAQ16 special tool supplied.

— LT

e - (=]

r g

! £ T

1 o =3

c =4 o

o @ T

p= ¥ & 22 £ >
z g N 0> o o
| © |49 - Z Om
1% oIN oqg D

I n ..L66 c |w
2 oo T o ]
o (o i = ] =<
a

_n

1o

>

=

i

| =

12

e

VA

DN= P

=S

Ay

(s \um
. |

(H1630-S)

Screw M2.5x8mm

Socket Head Cap
HC020-S)

——— o —————

AN

S5A8 HEL! DIVISION




TAIL BOOM AS5EMBLY

TAIL BELT TENSION

Page 5

To provide the correct tail belt tension, you can use the "zig-zag" method.

Figure 1: Loosen the 2 RED and the BLUE screws and push the tail side plate in
the direction of the red arrow, tighten the BLUE screw while pushing.

Figure 2: Loosen the 2 RED and the YELLOW screws and push the tail side plate
in the direction of the red arrow, tighten the YELLOW screw while pushing.

You can continue to do this back and forth until the tail belt is tight enough.
We recommend higher tension for hard 3D while you can have less tension for
sport flying. When setting the belt tension, tighten all screws making sure the
tail shaft is perpendicular to the boom.

Figure 3: The tail output shaft must be perpendicular to the boom.

A

J

SAB HELI! DIVISION



TAIL BOOM AS5EMBLY

A Before installing the plastic links onto the threaded rod, be sure that you have waited for at least 12 hours and glue is fully cured.

Plastic Ball Link
(H0066-5) Approx 525mm (HO0066-S)

‘ Elastic Ball Link ‘

NOTE:
The carbon rod is slightly bent, generating a
little preload against the carbon rod support

Carbon Rod Guide
(H1642-S

CARBON ROD
ASSEMBLY

ocket Head Cap
Screws M2x6mm
(HC004-S)

S5A8 HEL! DIVISION




INSTALLATION OF THE ESC/FBL

EAS Y AW

BAG 7

|\‘\?\\"" LA
Py )

oA
.
“ 2 2 l' FBL PI
\Q, \y g H163it-§)
A
\ Q7

N
=

= U \T\‘ =T e T —
N o 1 “,

Note:
. You can use a small piece of heat shrink

tube to secure the antenna wires in place.

Socket Head Cap
Screw M2.5x5mm
HC017-S)

Antena Support
(H1641-S)

Socket Head Cap
Screw M2.5x8mm

(HC020-S)

FBL

;
\‘,, N

SAB HELI! DIVISION




SPARE PARTS

Carbon Boom
[H1629-S]

-1 x Carbon Boom.
- 1 x M8 Block.

- 2 x Botl M8.

- 2 x Tail Element Block.

- 2 x Double Side Tape.

- 4 x Nylon Nut M2.5.

- 4 x Finishing Washer M2.5.

- 4 x Socket Head Cap Screw M2.5x8mm.

FBL Plate Tail Side Plate

[H1631-S] [H1632-S]
/‘"'\ -
-

-1 x FBL Plate. ' - 1 x Tail Side Plate.

- 2 x Socket Head Cap Screw M2.5x5mm. - 1 x Flanged Bearing @ 5x @ 13x4mm.

Tail Fin Cross Tail Case

[H1633-S] E : [H1634-S] ' '

-1 xTail FL

- 1 x Tail Fin Sticker. -1 x Cross Tail Case.

-1 x Flanged Bearing @ 5x @ 13x4mm. -2 x Socket Head Cap Screw M2.5x6mm.

Carbon Boom Block ) . Carbon Rod Guide

[H1635-5] ® o / L [H1642-S]

- 1 x Carbon Boom Block. -1 x Carbon Rod Guide.

- 4 x Socket Head Cap Screw M2.5x8mm. - 2 x Socket Head Cap Screw M2x6mm.

S5A8 HEL! DIVISION




	page1_420DD-01
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View16
	Drawing View17


	page2_420DD-01
	Sheet1
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View16
	Drawing View19
	Drawing View21
	Drawing View23
	Drawing View24


	page3_420DD-01
	Sheet1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View12
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14


	page4_420DD-01
	Sheet1
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View15
	Drawing View16


	page5_420DD-01
	Sheet1
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View15
	Drawing View16
	Drawing View17
	Drawing View18
	Drawing View19
	Drawing View20
	Drawing View24
	Drawing View25
	Drawing View26


	page6_420DD-01
	Sheet1
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View12


	page7_420DD-01
	Sheet1
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10


	page8_420DD-01
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Drawing View12



